Presented by:

The Manager

Introduced: Drafted by:

11/06/95 J.R.C.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1791

A Resolution Accepting National Forest Receipts from Federal Fiscal Year 1995, Distributed by the Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau desires to receive National Forest Receipts, and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs distributes National Forest Receipts to qualifying municipalities, and

WHEREAS, the city and borough acknowledges that National Forest Receipts may be expended only for the benefit of public schools and public roads, and

WHEREAS, the city and borough agrees that the funds will be used in accordance with all applicable state and federal laws, regulations and policies;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

- 1. That the City and Borough of Juneau accepts the payment of National Forest Receipts funds from Federal Fiscal Year 1995.
 - 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 6th day of November, 1995.

Mayor

Attest:

Patty An Poll

1791MR:

This resolution accepts the distribution of Federal Fiscal Year 1995 National Forest Receipts. CBJ is eligible for a portion of the federal revenue received by the state from the sale of timber in the Tongass National Forest. In order to receive this funding, the CBJ must adopt and transmit an acceptance resolution to the State of Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs. The CBJ FY96 Roaded Service Area Budget included \$250,000 for forest receipts. The current estimate of Forest Receipts for CBJ FY96 is \$750,000. CBJ will receive the funds at the end of December.

I recommend that this resolution be adopted.

VW/JRC/mjm Assembly Meeting: 11/06/95